

**Particulars of Notice of Contravention and Review Decision**

S. 49(1) *Private Career Colleges Act, 2005* (“Act”)

Friday November 19, 2010

These particulars are posted following the issuance of an administrative penalty for which a review was requested. Penalties may be reviewed upon request within 15 days of receipt of a Notice of Contravention. The review decision is made considering not only the information originally available at the time the Notice of Contravention was issued, but also any new information not previously available that may have been supplied in support of the request for a review. On review, an administrative penalty may be upheld, rescinded or reduced. A review decision is final.

Original service date: July 7, 2010

Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training Center Inc.  
operating as Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training  
1160 Maitland Avenue, Suite 104  
Ottawa, ON K2C 2C2

And

105 Baroness Drive  
Ottawa, ON K2G 6S2

Description:	Original Amount:	Review Decision:
<p>PCCA, 2005 S. 11 Restrictions on advertising and soliciting</p> <p>On July 6, 2010 a Designate of the Superintendent (Designate) reviewed the website <a href="http://www.rainbowmontessorischool.ca">www.rainbowmontessorischool.ca</a> belonging to Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training Inc. operating as Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training. The website advertises a Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training Course for becoming a Montessori Teacher and indicates that:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• The duration of the course is 12 months from July 2009 – July 2010;</li> <li>• Successful completion of the course earns students a certificate;</li> <li>• Tuition costs are \$6800</li> </ul> <p>Teacher training falls under the federal National Occupation Classification Code 4214. As Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training’s Montessori Teacher</p>	<p>\$1,000 per day</p>	<p>Penalty of \$1,000 per day is upheld for the period of July 7, 2010 – July 8, 2010 (inclusive).</p> <p>The balance of evidence available indicates that Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training Center Inc. was advertising an unapproved vocational program.</p>

<p>training is over 40 hours and exceeds \$1000 in cost, the institution is in contravention of section 11 of the Act for advertising an unregistered private career college and an unapproved vocational program.</p> <p><b>NOTE:</b> Nothing in this Notice prevents Rainbow Montessori Teacher Training from advertising or operating a Montessori school for children.</p>		
<b>Total:</b>		<b>\$2,000</b>